

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
WESTERN DIVISION**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 7:21-cv-00465-LSC

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION
AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Plaintiff States Have Standing.	5
II. Plaintiff States Prevail On The Merits	9
A. The Tax Mandate Is Ambiguous.	9
B. The Tax Mandate Is Coercive.....	13
C. The Tax Mandate Is Unrelated to ARPA’s Purpose.....	15
D. The Tax Mandate Violates the Tenth Amendment.....	16
III. Plaintiff States Are Entitled To Relief.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	2, 10
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	10
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	2, 10, 12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	6
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15, 17
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , No. 1:21-cv-181, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 1903908 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021)	12
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , No. 1:21-cv-181, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 2712220 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021)	7, 9, 12, 13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	10, 13
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	9

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....5

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 802 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 80316

Ala. Code § 40-2B-17

Ala. Code § 40-2B-2(a).....7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)1

Other

American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 962116

American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 967316
